

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR)	
THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED, <i>et al.</i>)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 13 C 01300
)	
v.)	
)	Hon. Marvin E. Aspen
)	
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,)	
<i>et al.,</i>)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

Thomas Ioppolo
Laura M. Rawski
Marni M. Malowitz
Sunil S. Bhave
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
100 W. Randolph St., 13th Flr.
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE ADA AND REHABILITATION ACT CLAIMS LACK ANY LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....2

A. The Record Is Devoid Of Any Evidence Of Intentional Discrimination.....4

i. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Reside In An SODC Outside Murray, But The Option Exists.5

ii. CRA Is Not “Reverse-Engineering” The Assessment Process.....5

iii. Plaintiffs Have No Federal Right Entitling Them To Refuse Assessment.....7

iv. Plaintiffs’ Disagreement With Defendants’ Professional Judgment Cannot Form The Basis Of An ADA Discrimination Claim.....7

v. Defendants Are Not “Recasting” Plaintiffs’ Disabilities.....10

B. Defendants Have Provided More Than Reasonable Accommodations.....11

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Disparately Impacted by the Rebalancing Initiative.....12

II. THE MEDICAID CLAIM IS BASELESS, FAILING TO DEMONSTRATE EVEN A NEGLIGIBLE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.....13

III. PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE ALSO FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS AS TO THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....18

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM.....20

V. THE BALANCING OF HARMS ALSO DISFAVORS PLAINTIFFS.....23

VI. DHS DEFENDANTS PROCEDURE FOR VARIOUS TRANSITIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLOSURE OF MURRAY.....25

VII. DEFENDANTS’ EXHIBITS 205 AND 206 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED.....26

VIII. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Found., 204 F.3d 475 (3rd Cir. 2000).....21

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)15

Ball v. Rodgers, 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....14, 15, 17

Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram, 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007).....14

Boulet v. Cellucci, 107 F.Supp.2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000)15

Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....3,5,6

Bryant v. Madigan, 84 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996)9

Cherry v. Univ. of Wisc. Sys. Bd. of Regents, 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001).....18

Cramer v. Chiles, 33 F.Supp.2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1999)15

D.B. ex rel. Curtis B. v. Kopp, 725 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2013).....18,19

Dixon Ass’n of Retarded Citizens v. Thompson, 91 Ill.2d 518 (1982).....7

Doe v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill., 429 F. Supp. 2d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....18

Doe v. Kidd, 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....15

EnVerve Inc. v. Unger Meat Co., 779 F.Supp.2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....21

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)19

Forest City Daly Hous. v. Town of N. Hempstead, 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council v. Girl Scouts of the United States of America, 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)1

Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert, 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)14

Jackson v. N’Genuity Enter., Co., 2011 WL 4628683 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2011).....27

Jonasson v. Lutheran Child & Family Servs., 115 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1997).....26,28

Lelsz v. Kavanaugh, 783 F.Supp. 286 (N.D. TX 1991)3,5,6

Leonard v. Mackareth, No. 11–7418, 2014 WL 512456 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2014).....15,16

Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. and Mrs. R. v. Owens, 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....17

Messier v. Southbury Training Sch., 562 F.Supp.2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008).....7,25

Nader v. Keith, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....23

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....2,3,4,5,6,9,13,18,19,23,24

Richard S. v. Dept. of Dev. Serv. of the State of Cal., 2000 WL 35944246 (C.D. Cal. 2000)...9,10

Rolland v. Patrick, 562 F.Supp.2d 176 (D. Mass. 2008)3,4,7,18

Sciarrillo v. Christie, No. 13–03478, 2013 WL 6586569 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2013).....3,9,10

SEC v. Cherif, 993 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991).....28

Srail v. Vill. of Lisle, 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009).18

United States v. Harris, 197 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1999).....18

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, 2014 WL 687134; _ F.3d _ (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014).....20

Wash. v. Ind High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....3,11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....20

Wis. Cmty. Servs. v. City of Milwaukee, 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006).....3,11

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....7,11,13

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. §12132.....2
42 U.S.C. §15041 *et seq.*.....26
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)(2)(C).....14,15,16,17,18
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8).....28
Federal Rule of Evidence 901(b)(1).27
755 ILCS 5/11a-14.1.....25
405 ILCS 45/1 *et seq.*.....26

Regulations

28 C.F.R. §35.103....2
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B.....2
42 C.F.R. § 441.302.....15
42 C.F.R. §441.303.....15

Other Authorities

Wright, Miller, and Kane Fed. Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d § 2948.1 at 153-56.....20

Defendants Illinois Department of Human Services (“DHS”), Kevin Casey, in his official capacity as Director of the Division of Developmental Disabilities, and Michelle R.B. Saddler, in her official capacity as Secretary (collectively, “Defendants”), by their attorney, Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of Illinois, submit the following post-hearing brief concerning Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction which was heard on January 7-9, 2014.
